
Special Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date Wednesday 3 February 2016
Time 9.30 am
Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest, if any  
4. Update on the Impact of Smoking on Children and Young People  (Pages 1 

- 4)
a) Report of the Corporate Director of Children and Adult Service

b) Presentation by Dianne Woodall, Public Health Portfolio Lead

5. Update on Wellbeing for Life - Report of the Corporate Director of Children 
and Adult Services  (Pages 5 - 14)

6. Scoping Report - Take up of Free School Meals and Holiday Hunger - 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 15 - 24)

7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

  County Hall
  Durham
  26 January 2016



To: The Members of the Children and Young People's Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Councillor C Potts (Chairman)
Councillor M Nicholls (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Armstrong, D Bell, K Corrigan, K Dearden, O Gunn, D Hall, 
C Hampson, J Hart, D Hicks, K Hopper, P Lawton, J Measor, S Morrison, 
L Pounder, M Simmons, H Smith, M Stanton, P Stradling and W Stelling

Faith Communities Representatives: 
Mrs G Harrison

Parent Governor Representatives: 
Mr R Patel

Co-opted Members: 
Mr K Gilfillan and Mr D Kinch

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000 269704



Children & Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

3rd February 2016 
 

Impact of Smoking on Children and  
Young People - Update 

 
 

Joint Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive, 
and Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director of Children & Adult 
Services 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide members of the Children and Young People’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee with an introduction to an overview presentation on the 

impact of smoking on children and young people.  The presentation is given 

by Dianne Woodall, Public Health Portfolio lead for smoking. 

 

Background 

 

2. Members of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee received an overview presentation at its meeting on 3 November 

2014 and asked that a further update come back to a future meeting.  In 

accordance with this decision Impact of smoking on Children and Young 

people was added to the committee’s work programme for 2015/2016. 

 

Detail 

3. Performance information indicates that for the period July to Sept 2015 the 

number of mothers smoking at the time of delivery has reduced. This would 

suggest that the regional babyClear initiative is having an impact regionally 

and locally.  However we need to wait for the full evaluation of the regional 

babyClear initiative in early 2016.  In County Durham this reduction is slower 

in Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield CCG in comparison to North 

Durham CCG. 

 

4. The Health and Social Care Information Centre (HSCIC) annual survey –

 ‘Smoking, drinking and drug use among young people in England in 2015’ 

 indicate the prevalence of smoking among young people is declining.  The 

 survey also indicates that the number of pupils who smoked at least 

 once, is the lowest since the survey began in 1982. The numbers of pupils 

 that had tried an e-cigarette is still lowest amongst pupils who had never 

 smoked. 



5. The County Durham student voice survey (2015) reported that 88% of 

 students have  never tried smoking, with 5% of students reported using e-

 cigarettes either sometimes (once a month or more) or often (once a week or 

 more).   

 

6. In County Durham around 1,257 children need GP or hospital treatment every 

 year due to breathing secondhand smoke.  The student survey voice survey 

 reported 53% of students identified that they often find themselves near other 

 people who are smoking.  In relation to where this happens, 35% identifying 

 ‘in their home’.  Exposure to second hand smoke in cars was identified by 

 17% of students.   

 

   
Recommendation 

7. Members of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee are requested to receive the presentation and comment 

accordingly.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact: Dianne Woodall,  Public Health Portfolio Lead, Tel: 03000 261523  

Author:   Ann Whitton, Overview and Scrutiny Officer,      Tel: 03000 268143  



 

 

 

Finance – N/A 

 

Staffing – N/A 

 

Risk – N/A 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – N/A 

 

Accommodation – N/A 

 

Crime and Disorder – N/A 

 

Human Rights – N/A 

 

Consultation – N/A 

 

Procurement – N/A 

 

Disability Issues – N/A 

 

Legal Implications – N/A 

 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 





 1

 

Children and Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
3rd February 2016 
 
Wellbeing for Life Update 
 

 

 

Report of Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director of Children and 
Adult Services 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 

1. To provide Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
with an update on Wellbeing for Life and a brief update on childhood obesity.  

 

Background 
 

2.  Members of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee received a presentation on Wellbeing for Life at their committee 
meeting on 12 January 2015 and requested that a further update to a future 
committee. 
 

3. Members also requested that as part of the update on wellbeing for life that 
they received information on current initiatives relating to programmes to 
address childhood obesity. 
 

4. The committee received information on the four strands of ‘Wellbeing for Life: 
 

• Community Parenting Programme – to support identified families 
from pre-birth until their child’s fifth birthday.  Mothers and families are 
supported by trained volunteers 

• Resilience Building Parenting Programmes – using the 
‘Strengthening Families’ accredited programme delivered by resilience 
workers employed within DCC one point service.  Strengthening 
Families focuses on good mental health being central to all other health 
related choices. 

• Whole school approach to resilience - a role for schools to 
contribute to building resilience in children and young people.  There is 
evidence to strongly associate resilient children and young people with 
improved educational attainment. 

• Family Initiative Supporting Child Health (FISCH) childhood 
obesity programme - Childhood obesity will continue to be prioritised 
through the established Family Initiative Supporting Child Health 
(FISCH).    

 
 
 
   



 2

Current Position 
 
1. Community Parenting Programme 
 
Over the last twelve months close partnership working between health (Midwives 
and Health Visitors), DCC Public Health, DCC One Point and DCC adult learning 
has strengthened. 
 
Training for volunteers: Two accredited courses for the volunteers have been 
developed by adult learning.  The first course ‘The Volunteer Passport’ is a five week 
(15 hrs) programme designed as a foundation programme for any volunteer in 
County Durham to access.  This course ensures volunteers understand their role as 
a volunteer: confidentiality, safeguarding, information governance, personal safety 
and much more.  This is a building block prior to the volunteers progressing to the 
bespoke accredited programme, the ‘Community Parenting’ module (24 hrs).  The 
eight week Community Parenting course is focused on the volunteers developing 
their skills in more detailed aspects of family and child health.  Volunteers receive 
training from midwives and health visitors on topics such as infant feeding, good 
mental health, learning through play, safety in the home and avoiding minor 
illnesses.  A significant part of the v
[...]
is 
below that expected with many overweight and obese children/families declining the 
opportunity to participate in the programme.  Public Health is establishing a review 
task and finish group to make sure families and all stakeholders voices are included 
to explore this further.    
 
Other work on childhood obesity:  At a universal level midwives and health 
visitors have a priority role to promote a healthy lifestyle to families and educate and 
inform parents about how healthy eating and physical activity can be built into 
everyday lives.  Within the new 0 – 19 specification there is an expectation that 
health visitors will work closely with children centre staff to identify weight issues 
early and work with families to prevent weight issues escalating. 
 
Early work has started in partnership with Newcastle university to scope out how 
health visitors can be better trained and supported with tools to identify early weight 
issues and to support families to prevent their toddlers become overweight by the 
time they reach reception age. 
 
Out of scope of this report, but worth mentioning is the work to tackle obesity being 
delivered by our VCS partners, the AAPs and other council service areas such as 
culture & sport, planning, active travel, 20 mph programme etc.  
 
The issue of obesity remains complex and multi factorial.  The Director of Public 
Health’s annual report will focus on obesity this year.  The report, once published, 
will be a call to action across the whole system and will be presented to OSC at a 
later meeting. 
 
A national children’s obesity strategy is due to be published imminently by Public 
Health England.  Current strategies and action plans will be updated as appropriate.  
 
Obesity system leadership: DCC Public Health have recently been agreed as one 
of four local authorities across England to work with Leeds Beckett University for the 
next three years on approaches to tackle obesity.  The purpose of the project is to 
un
[...]
ut. This 
links in with a number of initiatives that are also currently taking place e.g. 
Inspiring Young Minds, British Values 

• Are interested in what training/support they can access from DCC re 
young minds material/ other areas. 

• The three main focuses for their project are: developing a sense of future, 
safe spaces, understanding resilience and learning problem-solving skills. 

• Looking to measure impact in part via 20 target children (academic 
progress and EWEL questionnaire scores), but also other measures (see 
action plan from school). 



 9

• Developing a sense of future: School are linking the resilience project with 
their Inspire project, and are planning to recruit local ‘real people’ to come 
in to speak to the children as community role models. 

• Safe spaces: School is planning to ask the children to map their school 
and local community in terms of where they do and don’t feel safe in order 
to develop these. Also looking to develop a specific ‘safe space’ in school 
for vulnerable children to access via a needs-based approach. 

• Understanding resilience and learning problem-solving skills: School are 
working to embed the language and behaviour of resilience in school via 
modelling. This will be supported by both formal and informal opportunities 
for staff and parents to learn about resilience. They also plan to make 
targeted use of the Young Minds materials in weekly ‘family’ (house) time.  

 





 

 

Children & Young People’s Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 3 February 2016 
 
Scoping Report: Take up of Free School 
Meals and Holiday Hunger in County 
Durham 

 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Purpose 
 

1. To provide Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
with a scoping report in advance of a scrutiny review looking at the take up of 
free school meals and holiday hunger in County Durham.  The take up of free 
school meals provision not only ensures that the child receives a healthy two 
course midday meal but also provides the school with additional funding by 
way of pupil premium.   

 
Background 
 

2. Members of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee have indicated their intention to carry out a focused piece of work 
on the impact of child poverty on children and young people in County 
Durham at their meeting held on 25 June. 
 

3. Performance information indicates that the number of children in poverty in 
County Durham is 22.7 percent of under 16 year olds. (annual national 
measure).  This is an average of the whole county which indicates there are 
higher and lower levels within certain localities.  
 

4. Durham County Council was selected as part of a pilot exercise to offer Free 
School Meals (FSM) in all primary schools over a two year period between the 
beginning of Autumn Term 2009 and the end of Summer Term 2011.  Two 
other local authority areas were also selected as part of the national pilot 
Newham and Wolverhampton.  The pilot included substantial investment in 
catering facilities and activities to encourage take up of school meals by 
schools and local authorities, supported by the School Food Trust.  An 
evaluation of the pilot concluded that it had a positive impact on children’s diet 
and educational attainment and there had been an increased take up of free 
school meals among children who were already eligible. 
 

5. Take up of free school meals in primary schools remains consistently high 
and there is universal free school meals in key stage one (reception, year one 
and year two).  Evidence indicates that the take up of free school meals in 
secondary schools is also consistent as shown in the table below.  However in 
secondary schools there has been a decreasing roll number over the three 
years shown and academies are not required to report their meal figures to 



 

 

the local authority.  The information in the table below indicates the 
percentage of take up 
[...]
rategies.  The 
SCS identifies that through partnership working it will seek to support the most 
vulnerable members of our community, reduce deprivation and child poverty 
and address inequalities. 
 

19. The Council Plan 2015-2017 indicates that Durham is the most deprived 
authority in the North East Region in terms of income deprivation; quoting that 
nearly half of its population (42%) living in the 30% most deprived 
neighbourhoods nationally.  Data indicates that 22% of County Durham’s 
children live in low income families compared to 17.5% nationally.  The 
Council Plan goes on to stress that one of the most important, single 
contributions the local authority can make to people’s lives is to work with our 
schools to ensure our children get the best start in life and are achieving their 
potential.  It indicates that educational attainment in County Durham exceeds 
regional and national averages and the attainment gap of those pupils eligible 
for free school meals has reduced over the last five years. 

 
20. The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment has been developed to highlight key 

messages in relation to the health and wellbeing needs of the people of 
County Durham.  The assessment is refreshed and updated annually to 
ensure that the information it contains is relevant and accurate. The JSNA 
provides a headline on child poverty and indicates the impact this has on child 
development. 
 

21. The Welfare Reform and Poverty Issues report (Cabinet Oct 2015) indicates 
that the number of families claiming tax credits has reduced from one in four 
to one in five but the gap between the number of children living poverty 
nationally and in County Durham has grown by 2.7 percentage points.  The 
report highlights the changes to the Child Tax Credit and the child element of 
Universal Credit.   

 
Reviews by Other Authorities 
 

22. Many local authorities have carried out scrutiny reviews on school meals 
looking at its content which links into childhood obesity and reviews on 
universal free school meals at key stage one.  York City Council has carried 
out a review of school meals which included investigating why parents who 
are eligible to claim free school meals do not do it and why significant 
numbers of pupils entitled to receive free school meals do not take up the 
offer. 

 



 

 

Terms of Reference 
 

23. Rationale  
The Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny committee agreed 
at its meeting on 25 June to undertake a review concerning child poverty.  
The take up of free school meals ensures that those children who are entitled 
receive a nutritious midday meal and by being eligible to claim for free school 
meals the school is also entitled to claim pupil premium for that child too. 

 
24. Scope 

 The review would investigate the level of free school meals take up in County 
Durham and look to increase current take up levels by encouraging all schools 
to use the DCC free school meals checking system by highlighting the 
benefits of this system for them.  Feedback on the checking system would be 
sought from schools using the system to highlight benefits and where 
improvements may be needed. 

 The review would investigate take up of free school meals in both primary and  
 secondary school specifically looking to identify barriers and how these can 
 be overcome.  The school year lasts on average 39/40 weeks a year therefore 
 what happens during the 12/13 weeks children who receive free school meals 
 are not at school.  The review will explore what is available to help families 
 during school holiday periods. 
 

25. Objectives 

• What are the benefits to schools of using DCC eligibility checking service? 

• How can the use of this service be increased? 

• How can take up of free school meals be increased in secondary schools? 

• What barriers/challenges are preventing take up in secondary schools? 

• How can these barriers/challenges be overcome?  

• Explore what is available to help families feed their children during school 
holidays? 

 
26. Expected Outcomes 

• Increase awareness among schools of DCC eligibility checking service 
and the benefits of the service to them. 

• If more schools use the service there is a potential to increase their pupil 
premium  

• More eligible claimants found through using DCC eligibility checking 
service enables the service to be provided. 

• Awareness of the barriers preventing take up of free school meals in 
secondary schools and encourage schools to address how the barriers 
can be overcome. 

• Greater awareness of help available to families to feed children eligible for 
free school meals during school holiday periods.  
 

27. Membership 
 The review group will take its membership from Children and Young People’s 
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a maximum of 12 members including 
 the Chair and or Vice Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 



 

 

28. Reporting 
On completion of the evidence gathering a report will be drafted and sent to 
Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Corporate 
Management Team, Cabinet and the Children and Families Partnership. 
 

29. Timescale 
The review will commence in March 2016 with the aim of a report being 
presented to Cabinet September 2016. 
 

Recommendation 
 

30. Members of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee are requested to: 
a. Provide comment and approve the draft terms of reference for the review 

of the take up of free school meals and holiday hunger in County Durham. 
b. Agree the project plan attached at appendix 2. 
c. Receive periodic verbal updates on the review as it progresses. 

 
Background Papers 

• Welfare Reform and Poverty Issues – Cabinet  21 October 2015 
 
 
 

Contact: Tom Gorman Corporate Scrutiny & Performance Manager, Tel: 03000 268027 
 
Author: Ann Whitton, Overview & Scrutiny Officer, Tel: 03000 268143 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
endations in order 
to progress the report. 

 
 


	Agenda
	4 Update on the Impact of Smoking on Children and Young People
	5 Update on Wellbeing for Life - Report of the Corporate Director of Children and Adult Services
	6 Scoping Report - Take up of Free School Meals and Holiday Hunger - Report of the Assistant Chief Executive
	Project plan FSM and Holiday Hunger




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Special Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 3 February 
2016 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor C Potts (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Armstrong, O Gunn, D Hall, C Hampson, D Hicks, J Measor, S Morrison, 
M Nicholls and P Stradling

Faith Community Representative:
Mrs G Harrison

Also Present:
Councillors O Johnson and T Smith

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bell, K Corrigan, K Dearden, J 
Hart, K Hopper, P Lawton, L Pounder, M Simmons, H Smith, M Stanton, W Stelling, Mr K 
Gilfillan, Mr D Kinch and Mr R Patel.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members.

3 Declarations of Interest, if any 

There were no declarations on interest.

4 Update on the Impact of Smoking on Children and Young People 

The Committee received a joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Corporate 
Director of Children and Adult Services about the Impact of Smoking on Children and 
Young People (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Public Health Portfolio Lead for Tobacco Control gave a detailed presentation 
highlighting the following key points:-

 How Smoking Affects County Durham
 Smoking prevalence amongst young people – Nationally and in County Durham
 Exposure to second hand smoke in County Durham
 Smokefree Families Initiative



 Smoking in Pregnancy – in the UK and in County Durham
 Early data from ‘Baby Clear’ pathway
 e-cigarette use amongst young people in County Durham and evidence update
 County Durham Tobacco Control Alliance Action Plan
 County Durham’s Vision
 Delivering County Durham’s Action Plan implementing the World Health 

Organisation six key strands

The Chairman thanked the Public Health portfolio lead for an informative presentation, 
especially the new information about e-cigarettes.

Councillor O Gunn expressed concerns that cigarettes were being sold from ice-cream 
vans and as they attract children and young people, she asked for the views from public 
health on how to combat this.  The Public Health portfolio lead advised that trading 
standards colleagues were working on this issue but relied on local intelligence to gather 
evidence and be able to take people to court.  She stated that unfortunately as fines were 
so low, the vendors were willing to take the risks associated with selling the cigarettes in 
the first place.  She also added that there was a new Tobacco National Plan and public 
health would lobby for the sale of cigarettes to be licensed so that provision could be 
restricted.

Councillor D Hicks was also aware of the sale of cigarettes from ice-cream vendors and 
said that it had been found to happen in the more deprived areas.  He had found the 
information about e-cigarettes very interesting.

Referring to links between hospitals and maternity wards regarding smoking in pregnancy, 
Councillor D Hall said that information was displayed in waiting rooms about miscarriages 
but not enough data was given about the overall impact.  The Public Health portfolio lead 
said that the babyclear pathway had introduced checks from the first midwife appointment.  
Mothers were asked to blow into a carbon monoxide monitor and if the levels were of 
concern the midwife would refer to a specialist stop smoking service.  Contact would then 
be made with the mother within 24 hours and if no response contact would be made a 
further 4 times.  As some women ignore letters and appointments this would be picked up 
again by the midwife at the 20 week scan.  An image is then shown of a baby and the 
effects of smoking whilst pregnant.  Evidence suggests that this is an effective way for the 
mother to stop smoking.

Councillor Hall also mentioned second hand smoke and the particles on clothing being 
harmful.  The Public Health portfolio lead said that both parents can be referred to the stop 
smoking service and confirmed that particles had been found to be harmful but add that 
people could not be forced to stop smoking.  Councillor Hall went on to ask if the seven 
steps campaign was still harmful and was advised that it had been found that when people 
smoking at doors and windows the smoke would be in the house.  With the seven steps 
campaign people were encouraged to take seven steps outside to alleviate some of the 
risk.

Councillor T Smith expressed concern at the number of students within new College 
campus who were smoking and asked if there had been any consultation about making it a 
smoke free zone.  The Public Health portfolio lead informed her that a pack was produced 



for colleagues at the College and training was given to make the site smoke free and the 
offer of the stop smoking service was available.  The difficulty was trying to enforce this.

Councillor Hall asked for views on making smoking around children illegal and was 
advised that we could not legislate in people’s homes.  As children were exposed to 
second hand smoke in the home it was important to change the adult’s way of thinking.  
The Public Health portfolio lead added that it was encouraging that smoking had now been 
banned in work places, public places and in cars when travelling with young children.

Councillor P Stradling suggested that it was also important to remember the dangers of 
exposure to exhaust fumes, hairsprays and perfumes and that it was important to also 
reduce these health risks.  The Public Health portfolio lead agreed that this was also an 
issue however, did say that the evidence around smoking was unquestionable around 
deaths and health related issues. 

The Chairman asked if there was any evidence around harmful vapours from e-cigarettes 
and was advised that evidence suggested that there was no harm.  The vapours did 
contain tiny particles but was not harmful to another person standing next to or nearby the 
‘smoker’.

Resolved:
That the report and presentation be received.

5 Update on 0-5 (Health Visitor and Family Nurse Partnership) and 5-19 (School 
Nursing) Update 

The Consultant in Public Health gave an update about the 0 - 5 (Health Visitor and Family 
Nurse Partnership) and 5-19 (School Nursing) Update Contract.  She advised that there 
had been a robust evaluation process with a new contract awarded on 7 December 2015 
to Harrogate and District Foundation Trust.  They had met the brief and a significant 
transition period and immobilisation board was in place to support staff and their working 
with children and young families.  The Cabinet portfolio holders had been briefed.  The 
new provider had started a recruitment process with a focus on school nurse transition.  
Practical issues such as estates and IT were being progressed and laptops had been 
purchased to roll out mobile working.  A community bus for those who live in more rural 
areas without good transport links had been organised and would be more visible from the 
end of summer term.

Councillor Armstrong asked that statistics are provided to look at the change during and 
after the transition period to ensure the service is working.

Resolved:
(i) That the update be noted.
(ii) That progress was monitored during and after the transition period.

6 Update on Wellbeing for Life 

The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Adult Services 
that gave an update on Wellbeing for Life and a brief update on childhood obesity (for copy 
see file of Minutes).



The Consultant in Public Health updated Members in relation to the four strands of 
‘Wellbeing for Life’:-

In relation to Community Parenting a presentation was played to the Committee (for copy 
see file of Minutes) showing the programme and how it worked.  The Consultant in Public 
Health advised that the programme offered training packages and focused on health 
aspects within the Newton Aycliffe, Ferryhill and Stanley areas.  Members were advised 
that once enough interest was shown in a particular area the programme would be rolled 
out as needed the volunteers in order for it to work.

Sarah was introduced to the Committee and she informed the Committee how she had 
become involved in the programme through her interest in becoming a social worker.  She 
had shared experiences and learned additional skills and then became a volunteer.  
Through this work she has shadowed a Family Support Worker and would eventually be 
able to carry out this family support role herself.  By wanting to give to the community 
through this programme Sarah has been able to start an Open University course with the 
aspiration to becoming a social worker in the future.  Sarah added that the staff involved 
with the programme had been very encouraging and supportive.

The Chairman thanked Sarah for coming to speak to the Committee and share her 
experiences.  She said that it was apparent that she had great satisfaction from the role 
carried out.  Councillor M Nicholls said that it was encouraging to see that by participating 
in this programme had given Sarah the confidence to share her story.

The Consultant in Public Health said that this was a dual benefit programme and was 
about helping the community help themselves and supporting people who needed extra 
support.  She also added that the programme was not just designed for mothers but 
encompassed parents, carers and grandparents.

The Consultant in Public Health updated Members in relation to:-

 Resilience Building Parenting Programmes
 Whole school approach to resilience
 Family Initiative Supporting Health (FISCH) childhood obesity programme

Members were advised that the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report for 2015 would 
be on obesity and would be presented at a future meeting.

Councillor Armstrong said that he was disappointed that the new contract had been 
awarded to Harrogate as would have preferred for the contract to remain local.  Referring 
to the volunteers for the Community Programme the said that this was a great idea.  He 
said that the new review group would be looking at holiday hunger and the take up of free 
school meals and the Consultant in Public Health commented that there had been a lot of 
discussions recently about holiday hunger.  She stated that people often made the 
assumption that this would result in weight loss however the association had been made 
between food poverty and weight gain as parents would buy unhealthy cheaper options.  
There were restrictions on when children could be measured and the national 
recommendations for the child measurement programme were at reception age and in 



year 6.  Parents were offered support about income support, better provisions and the food 
bank.

Councillor Gunn was very impressed with the presentation and found the Community 
Parenting programme ideal for selling the idea to other volunteers.  She asked how areas 
were selected as suggested that this would be good in any area.  She also referred to the 
resilience in schools programme and was concerned that there were only a few schools 
included in it.  She suggested that it would be helpful for the Committee to hear from staff 
and pupils from schools involved in the programme and the impact it has had on them.  
The Consultant in Public Health said that the intention was to roll out the Community 
Parenting programme throughout the County and work through Children’s Centres to 
identify potential volunteers.  Members were advised that as soon as there were enough 
numbers in a certain area a pilot programme could commence.  Councillor Nicholls said 
that this was about opening the door and building up the programme gradually.

Mrs G Harrison congratulated the service on the schools resilience programme and said 
that her school had just started it.  She said that it was the best model to use as offered as 
the service come into school to work with us and offer guidance.  She added that Dr Tom 
Robinson from Wolsingham would be giving resilience training to the Durham heads 
shortly.  She asked how schools were chosen for the programme and was advised that the 
first time it was based around free school meals and attendance data but the second time 
was an open offer.  A lot was learnt from that as some schools were not prepared to start 
the journey.  20 schools were offered the programme during the year.  Mrs Harrison 
commented that she was pleased her school was involved but did emphasise that there 
was a lot of work to undertake.  She suggested that as a lot of schools had not heard 
about the programme, it may be an option for schools involved to cascade this information 
and share their experiences at the celebration event.

Further to a question from Councillor Gunn the Consultant in Public Health advised that 
this was a bespoke service and unique in terms of its sustainability.

The Chairman congratulated the Consultant in Public Health on an excellent report and 
wished Sarah the very best of luck with her university degree and the option open to her 
for a new career.

Resolved:
(i) That the report be noted.
(ii) That further reports and progress on the programmes be brought to a future 

meeting.

7 Scoping Report - Take up of Free School Meals and Holiday Hunger 

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided 
Members with an outline for the proposed scrutiny review of the take up of free school 
meals and holiday hunger in County Durham  (for copy see file of minutes).

Members were advised that further to discussions at their June meeting around child 
poverty a review group would be set up to tackle the take up of free school meals and 
holiday hunger.   This would not duplicate any of the ongoing work carried out by the Child 
Poverty Action Group, chaired by the Assistant Chief Executive, but intended to 



compliment it.  The Committee was informed that the review would focus on the level of 
free school meal take up in County Durham and would look to encourage schools to 
increase take up of the offer.  Part of the review would look at holiday hunger by offering 
help to families during school holidays.  Councillor Armstrong asked that information from 
school nurses be included in relation to children attending school hungry.

The Committee were advised that the membership would be a maximum of 12 members, 
including the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee.  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Officer advised that Mr D Kinch had expressed an interest in being involved.

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer added that information on school welfare and universal 
credit would not be added as this would be picked up by the Poverty Action Group, and 
that she would be liaising with them throughout the review.

Resolved: 
(i) That the draft terms of reference for the review be agreed.
(ii) That requests to be included in the membership of the group be sent to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Officer.
(iii) That the project plan be agreed.
(iv)That the Committee receive periodic verbal updates as the review progresses, be 

agreed.


